### PATENT ASSIGNMENT

# Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE: NEW ASSIGNMENT

NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: ASSIGNMENT

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
Sperian Protective Apparel, Ltd.	06/29/2011

#### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	Honeywell International, Inc.	
Street Address:	Patent Services Group AB2, 101 Columbia Road	
Internal Address:	P.O. Box 2245	
City:	Morristown	
State/Country:	NEW JERSEY	
Postal Code:	07962	

#### PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	12774238

## **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)876-2020

Correspondence will be sent via US Mail when the fax attempt is unsuccessful.

Phone: 312-876-2106

Email: ksanderson@woodphillips.com

Correspondent Name: Jeffery N. Fairchild
Address Line 1: 500 West Madison Street

Address Line 2: Suite 3800

Address Line 4: Chicago, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: HON10513P00140US

NAME OF SUBMITTER: Jeffery N. Fairchild

Total Attachments: 2

source=P00140US-Assignment#page1.tif source=P00140US-Assignment#page2.tif

PATENT

REEL: 026612 FRAME: 0189

00.04

#### ASSIGNMENT

SPERIAN PROTECTIVE APPAREL, LTD.

To

Honeywell International, Inc.

WHEREAS, Sperian Protective Apparel, Ltd., a corporation of Canada, located at 4200 St-Laurent Blvd., 6<sup>th</sup> Floor, Montreal, Quebec, CANADA H2W 2R2, hereinafter called "SPERIAN", is the owner of all the right, title and interest in an invention for PROTECTIVE GARMENT WITH TAPERED POCKETS, for which inventors Catherine Seguin, Anthony DiGiovanni and Claude Barbeau, made application for Letters Patent of the United States, said application filed on May 5, 2010 and identified in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office as Serial No. 12/774,238, and

WHEREAS, Honeywell International, Inc., a corporation of Delaware, having a place of business in Morristown, New Jersey, herein called "ASSIGNEE", is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title and interest of SPERIAN in said invention and application therefor, which was conveyed to it by the said inventors, and in any patent or patents to be obtained therefor;

NOW, THEREFORE, to all Whom It May Concern, be it known that, for and in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable considerations, the receipt of which is hereby acknowledged, SPERIAN has sold, assigned, and transferred, and by these presents does sell, assign and transfer to ASSIGNEE its entire right, title and interest to said invention and application, and in and to any Letters Patent of the United States obtained thereon; and in and to any extensions, divisions, or reissues thereof; and it does hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents, or other proper officer, to issue such Letters Patent or any of them to ASSIGNEE, as the assignee of its entire right, title and interest in and to the same for the sole use and benefit of ASSIGNEE, and its successors or assigns.

SPERIAN hereby transfers to ASSIGNEE all such rights as it may possess as a result of an agreement by the said inventors for the said Letters Patent, to execute such other and further assurances of title as may be necessary or proper to fully convey the interest conveyed by original assignment to SPERIAN, to execute such application papers as may be desired by ASSIGNEE

1

PATENT REEL: 026612 FRAME: 0190 for the filing of any division or divisions of the said application and to execute such Supplemental Oaths and Preliminary Statements or other papers as may be desired by ASSIGNEE.

And SPERIAN further assigns to ASSIGNEE its whole right, title and interest in and to the invention disclosed in the said application throughout all countries foreign to the United States, and further assigns to ASSIGNEE such authority as it possesses to apply for patents therefor in its own name where such procedure is proper together with the rights to claim the benefits of the International Convention and any rights which it may have to obtain execution of applications for the said invention in the several countries where it is necessary that the same be executed by the inventor, and to obtain execution of assignments of such applications and the patents to be obtained therefor for the invention of the said applications, as well as all other necessary papers.

IN TESTIMONY WHEREOF, the said Sperian Protective Apparel, Ltd. has caused its corporate name to be subscribed by its <u>Assistant Secretary</u> , this <u>29 Fu</u> day of <u>Turie</u> , 2011.
SPERIAN PROTECTIVE APPAREL, LTD.
By: Weitelef Major Name: Winfield W. Major Title: Assistant Secretary
STATE OF PHODE ISLAND )
STATE OF PROVIDENCE )  ss  COUNTY OF PROVIDENCE )
Before me this
Therepa a - Potrin
Notary Public
THERESA A. POTVIN, Notary Public

PATENT REEL: 026612 FRAME: 0191

2

RECORDED: 07/19/2011

State of Rhode Island and Providence Plantations

My Commission Expires July 3